located in India. The Company does monitor the economic environment in which it operates.

The credit risk for investment carried at amortised cost and other financial assets is considered negligible. However, specific provision is made in case a particular receivable is considered to be

non -recoverable.

Credit risk has always been managed by the Company through credit approvals, establishing credit limits and continuously monitoring the creditworthiness of customers to which the Company

grants credit terms in the normal course of business. The Company uses expected credit loss (ECL) model to assess the impairment loss or gain. The Company uses a provision matrix to compute

the expected credit loss allowance for trade receivables. The provision matrix takes into account available external and internal credit risk factors such as Company’s historical experience for

customers.

ASK Automobiles Private Limited

Notes forming part of financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2023

CIN: U34300DL2021PTC381966

(All amounts are in INR Lakhs, unless otherwise stated)

Sensitivity analysis

For the year ended For the period

 31 March 2023 from 07 June 2021

to 31 March 2022

Interest sensitivity*
Interest rates – increase by 100 basis points (100 bps)   (115.95)   14.39
Interest rates – decrease by 100 basis points (100 bps)   115.95   (14.39)

* Holding all other variables constant

(II) Capital management

Particulars Legend  As at  As at

  31 March 2023   31 March 2022

Long term borrowings (refer note 14) 20,666.45   7,611.28
   -From banks 15,450.55   5,511.18

   -From Holding Company 5,215.90   2,100.10

Less : Cash and cash equivalent (refer note 9) (111.79)   (35.59)

Adjusted net debt A 20,554.66   7,575.69

Total capital (refer note 12 and 13) B (394.19)   44.75

Net debt to equity ratio A/B (52.14)   169.28

Particulars Legend  As at  As at

  31 March 2023   31 March 2022

Long term borrowings (refer note 14) 15,450.55   5,511.18
   -From banks 15,450.55   5,511.18

Less : Cash and cash equivalent (refer note 9) (111.79)   (35.59)

Adjusted net debt A 15,338.76   5,475.59

Long term borrowings (refer note 14) 5,215.90   2,100.10

   -From Holding Company 5,215.90   2,100.10

Total capital (refer note 12 and 13) (394.19)   44.75

Total capital (Considering borrowings from Holding company quassi equity) B 4,821.71   2,144.85

Net debt to equity ratio A/B 3.18   2.55

(this space has been intentionally left blank)

The Company monitors capital on the basis of the debt to capital ratio, which is calculated as adjusted net interest-bearing debts divided by total capital.

Net debt to equity ratio considering borrowings from holding company as quasi equity.

The Company manages its capital structure and makes adjustments to it in light of changes in economic conditions. To maintain or adjust the capital structure, the Company may return capital to

shareholders, raise new debt or issue new shares.

A reasonably possible change of 100 basis points (bps) in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased / (decreased) equity and profit or loss by the amounts shown below. This